flows. In the event of an immediate and parallel increase of 200 basis points in interest rates, the NPV is estimated
to decline by $535,948,000 or 19.7% and the NPV to total assets ratio to decline to 15.91% from a base of 18.39%.
As of September 30, 2014, the NPV in the event of a 200 basis point increase in rates was estimated to decline by
$598,000,000 or 21.7% and the NPV to total assets ratio to decline to 15.68% from a base of 18.53%. The decreased
NPV sensitivity and higher base NPV ratio is due to lower interest rates and higher prices as of September 30, 2015.

Interest Rate Spread.  The interest rate spread increased to 2.73% at September 30, 2015 from 2.66% at Septem-
ber 30, 2014.   Net interest spread represents the difference between the contractual rates of earning assets and the
contractual rates of paying liabilities as of a specific date.  The spread increased primarily due to lower rates on
borrowings and customer accounts.  Rates on customer accounts decreased by 3 basis points from the prior year and
rates on borrowings decreased by 17 basis points.

SEP
2015

JUN
2015

MAR
2015

DEC
2014

SEP
2014

JUN
2014

MAR
2014

DEC
2013

Interest rate on loans and mortgage-backed
securities ..... 3.94% 3.96% 4.10% 4.14% 4.17% 4.18% 4.22% 4.26%

Interest rate on investment securities ..... 1.19 1.12 0.94 1.02 0.96 1.00 1.08 0.84

Combined earning assets  ..... 3.63 3.61 3.63 3.68 3.63 3.63 3.70 3.65

Interest rate on customer accounts ..... 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.50 0.51 0.53 0.56 0.61

Interest rate on borrowings ..... 3.35 3.43 3.49 3.49 3.52 3.52 3.52 3.52

Combined cost of funds ..... 0.90 0.90 0.92 0.94 0.97 0.98 1.03 1.07

Interest rate spread  ..... 2.73% 2.71% 2.71% 2.74% 2.66% 2.65% 2.67% 2.58%

Net Interest Margin. The net interest margin is measured using net interest income divided by average assets for the
period. The net interest margin increased to 3.08% for the year ended September 30, 2015 from 3.05% for the year
ended September 30, 2014. The yield on earning assets decreased 6 basis points to 3.95% and the cost of interest
bearing liabilities declined 10 basis points to 0.94%.

For the year ended  September 30, 2015, average earning assets increased by $136,449,000, or 1.03%, from
$13,308,050,000  during 2014 to $13,444,499,000 for the current year.  During 2015, average loans receivable